per share of our common stock represents our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares
of common stock outstanding as of that date.

After giving effect to the sale of 841,989 shares of our common stock and the Pre-Funded Warrants to purchase 2,205,018 shares of our common stock at
the offering price of $1.32 per share of common stock and $1.31 per Pre-Funded Warrant (which equals the offering price per share of the common stock
less the $0.01 per share exercise price of each such Pre-Funded Warrant) (and excluding shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Pre-Funded
Warrants or any resulting accounting associated with the Pre-Funded Warrants), and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us and
excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants issued pursuant to this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2022 would have been approximately $6.7 million, or $0.33 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.19
per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $0.99 per share to the investor purchasing our securities in this offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to the new investor:

Offering price per share of common stock  $1.32
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022 $0.14
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the new investor purchasing shares of common
stock and Pre-Funded Warrants in this offering   0.19
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   0.33
Dilution per share to the new investor participating in this offering  $ 0.99

The above discussion and table are based on 19,626,960 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2022, and excludes as of that date:

 • 2,135,560 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted-average exercise price of $9.47 per
share;

 • 1,385,349 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted-average exercise price of $27.33 per share;

 • 3,248,506 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding pre-funded warrants at an exercise price of $0.01 per share;

 • 261,085 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our EIP;